The Corporation of the City of Kenora

By-law Number 1 - 2011

A By-law to Confirm the Proceedings of the Council of the City of Kenora

Whereas Section 5 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, Chapter 25, as amended, requires a municipal Council to exercise its powers by By-law, except where otherwise provided; and

Whereas in many cases, action which is taken or authorized to be taken by Council or by a Committee of Council does not lend itself to an individual By-law; and

Whereas the Council of the City of Kenora deems it desirable to confirm certain proceedings of Council;

Now Therefore Be It Resolved That the Council of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:-

- 1) That the action of Council at the following Council meeting(s) in respect to each recommendation, and/or other action passed and taken by Council and its Committees are hereby adopted, ratified and confirmed as if such proceedings and actions were expressly adopted and confirmed by By-law:-
 - Council Meeting held December 13, 2010
 - Special Council Meeting held December 17, 2010.
- 2) That where no individual By-law has been or is passed with respect to the taking of any action authorized in or by the above-mentioned Minutes or with respect to the exercise of any powers by the Council in the above-mentioned Minutes, this By-law shall be deemed for all purposes to be the By-law required for approving and authorizing and taking of any action authorized therein or thereby, or required for the exercise of any powers therein by the Council.
- 3) That the Mayor of the Council and the proper officers of the City are hereby authorized and directed to do all things necessary to give effect to the said actions or to obtain approvals where required, and, except where otherwise provided, the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute all necessary documents and to affix the Corporate Seal of the City to all such documents.

By-law read a First and Second Time this 17 day of January, 2011 By-law read a Third and Final Time this 17 day of January, 2011

The Corporation of the City of Kenora	:-
David S. Canfield, Mayor	
Joanne L. McMillin, City Clerk	